
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 23rd June, 2020 
Time: 6.00 pm. 
Venue: Zoom Meeting 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes  3 - 5 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Governance 

Committee held on 9 March 2020. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

4   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

5   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 

be excluded from the meeting. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



6   Counter Fraud Prosecutions and Sanctions Policy  6 - 25 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Internal Audit  

7   Internal Audit Quarter 4 Report 2019/20  26 - 44 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Internal Audit  

8   Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report 2019/20  45 - 65 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Internal Audit  

9   Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20  66 - 86 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Internal Audit  

10   Risk Management Annual Report 2019/20  87 - 101 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Risk  

1  FIELD_TITLE   

 FIELD_SUMMARY   

2  FIELD_TITLE   

 

Audit and Governance Committee Members 
Councillor Ali Ahmed Craig Ainsworth 
Councillor Sultan Ali Councillor James Gartside 
Councillor Aftab Hussain Councillor Peter Malcolm 
Councillor Donna Martin E Councillor Kathleen Nickson 
Councillor Aasim Rashid Jaime Sanderson 
Councillor Donna Williams  
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Alison James 
 
01706 924829 
john.addison@rochdale.gov.uk 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Monday, 9 March 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Sultan Ali (in the Chair), Ali Ahmed, Sultan, 
James Gartside, Hussain, Martin, Nickson and Williams. 
 
Craig Ainsworth (Independent Person); Jaime Sanderson (Independent 
Member) 
 
OFFICERS: D. Wilcock (Monitoring Officer), J. Murphy (Chief Finance 
Officer),  I. Corbridge (Head of Internal Audit), M. Nixon (Head of Risk), B. 
Jorgenson (Data Innovation & Intelligence Manager) and M. Garraway 
(Committees & Constitutional Services Manager) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Malcolm and Councillor Rashid 
 

37 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Resolved 
That Councillor Sultan Ali be appointed to Chair the meeting in the 
absence of the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 

38 MINUTES 
Resolved 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee 
held on 8 January 2020 be approved as a correct record.. 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40 COUNCIL SIZE REPORT FOR THE ELECTORAL REVIEW OF ROCHDALE 
Consideration was given to a report of the Electoral Review Member Steering 
Group recommending the Committee authorises the report be presented to 
Council for approval of the Council Size Submission to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England. 
 
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) was 
undertaking a review of Rochdale Borough Council’s local government 
electoral arrangements. The outcome of the review would be implemented for 
the 2022 Council elections.  As part of the process the Council has 
undertaken to agree a
[...]
bed timescales. 
  
Resolved 
That the report be noted 
 

43 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 3 REPORT 2019/20 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising 
the work of the Internal Audit team during the third quarter of 2019/20. Internal 
Audit was able to provide either substantial or adequate assurance over the 
effectiveness of risk management in all the audits completed during the 
period. Furthermore, Internal Audit has completed 74% of the agreed Audit 
Plan which achieves the agreed target. 
 
The Counter Fraud Team achieved £63,372 in identifying savings and 
overpayments during the period (£172,758 for the 9 months ended 31 

Page 4



December 2019) together with two sanctions comprising of one caution and 
one fine for fraud. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

44 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Internal Audit seeking 
approval of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 which had been 
developed in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter and with close liaison 
with both the Leadership Team and Senior Management to identify and 
evaluate the key areas of risk. 
 
The Internal Audit Plan helps the Council accomplish its objectives by bringing 
a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness 
of risk management, control and governance processes. The focus of Internal 
Audit work includes the financial systems, operational and management 
controls and also includes risk management and corporate governance as a 
contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources. 
 
Resolved 
That approval be given to the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21. 
 

45 RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - Q3 2019/20 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Risk summarising Risk 
Management and Insurance work during Quarter 3 of the 2019/20 year. 
 
The report highlighted updates on project plans to implement improvements to 
the Pentana software system and the latest developments on management of 
priority risks under Integrated Health and Social Care services. 
 
Members were informed that the Insurance Team achieved a claims cost 
mitigation figure of £252,661.78 for the claims closed in the quarter. Cyber 
Insurance has been procured for the Council to provide cover for legal liability, 
costs and response services required in the unlikely event of a data breach 
incident. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 

Date of Meeting 23rd June 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Resources 
Report Author Ian Corbridge 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Counter Fraud Prosecutions and Sanctions Policy 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Counter Fraud Prosecution and Sanctions Policy brings together a range 

of legislation which provides a full range of sanctions, penalties and 
prosecution available to the Council to support an effective deterrent regime 
against fraud and corruption. This forms part of the wider Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy. 

 
1.2 

 
The Policy has now been updated to include processes to respond to the risk 
of blue badge fraud and is now presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee for review and consideration. This is in the context of their power to 
review the adequacy of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, and related 
policies and procedures, to ensure their application and effectiveness. 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. To recommend that Cabinet approve the updated Counter Fraud Prosecution 

and Sanctions Policy. 
 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. This is in the context of power of the Audit and Governance Committee to 

review the adequacy of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, and related 
policies and procedures, to ensure their application and effectiveness to 
support the Council’s counter fraud activities. 
 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4.1 
 
 
 

The Counter Fraud Prosecution and Sanctions Policy brings together a range 
of legislation which provides a full range of sanctions, penalties and 
prosecution available to the Council to support an effective deterrent regime 
against fraud and corruption. The current Policy, which forms part of the 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 

Council’s wider Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, was last approved by 
Cabinet on 11 July 2016. The Policy was revised at that time to reflect 
changes brought about by the migration of housing benefit fraud investigations 
to the DWP, as part of the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation Service.  
 
The Counter Fraud Team within Finance has operated to this Policy in the 
prevention, detection, deterrence and investigation of revenues and benefits 
fraud. To support this activity there are various legislative powers available to 
the Council to actively consider applying sanctions and/ or prosecutions in all 
cases of fraud. The relevant legislation is referenced in the Policy. 
 

The Disabled Persons’ Parking Badge Scheme was introduced in 1972, under 
Section 21 of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970.  Under this 
scheme if you or a child you care for is disabled or has a health condition 
which affects your mobility, you can apply for a Blue Badge. You can also 
apply for a Blue Badge if you suffer from a hidden disability.  However, it is 
against the law to use a cancelled, expired, fake or deceased persons Blue 
Badge, to use a Blue Badge without the badge holder present or to obtain a 
blue badge through providing false information.  The Counter Fraud Team 
have the power to investigate under these circumstances. 
 

Presently, the majority of the Blue Badge fraud referrals received are from the 
general public or the Revenues and Benefits Blue Badge Team. To capture 
more Blue Badge fraud within the Rochdale Borough, the Counter Fraud 
[...]
e the Council to the risk of not 

being able to effectively combat fraud and corruption in relation to the activities of the Council. The Policy 

brings together a range of legislation which provides a full range of sanctions, penalties and prosecution 

available to council’s to support an effective deterrent regime. 

Page 21



2 
 

2.Who are the key stakeholders? 

Residents of the Borough  

Members 

RBC Officers including Counter Fraud, Revenues and Benefits Blue Badge Team, Parking Enforcement, Legal Litigation 

Team  

 

3. What is the scope of this equality impact assessment? That is, what is included in this 

assessment.   

The scope considers the impact on all key stakeholders which extends to all residents of the Borough and all existing 

legislation supporting this area. 

4. Which needs is this function/strategy/ policy/ project designed to meet? 

This Policy supports the need for an effective deterrent regime against fraud which underpins the Council’s zero-

tolerance culture against fraud. 

5. Has a needs analysis been undertaken? 

A needs analysis identified the requirement to have a clearly started policy for all the sanctions available should fraud 

be identified to act as a deterrent and hopefully prevent frauds occurring to the detriment of the Council and all the 

residents of the Borough. 

6.Who is affected by this function/strategy/ policy/ project? 

The effect of this Policy extends to all residents of the Borough as well as all Members and officers and 

supports the work of the Counter Fraud Team.  

7.Who has been involved in the review or development of this function/strategy/ policy/ project and 

who has been consulted?  State your consultation/involvement methodology. 

The Policy was drafted in consultation with senior representatives from Revenues and Benefits, Finance and Legal 

Services and members of the Welfare and Taxation Reform Board, including representatives from adult care, public 

health and social land
[...]
ance Committee 

 

 

Date of Meeting 23rd June 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Resources 
Report Author Ian Corbridge 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Internal Audit Quarter 4 Report 2019/20 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

This report summarises the work of the Internal Audit team during the fourth 
quarter of 2019/20. Internal Audit was able to provide either substantial or 
adequate assurance over the effectiveness of risk management in all the 
audits completed during the period with exception of an audit of the Key 
Decision process within Adult Care and the audit of a primary school, both of 
which resulted in limited assurance audit opinions due to the weaknesses in 
various internal controls identified. Action plans have been agreed with 
management to address all the issues identified in a timely manner. 
Furthermore, Internal Audit has completed 96% of the agreed Audit Plan 
which achieves the agreed target for the year.  
 
The Counter Fraud Team achieved £47,709 in identifying savings and 
overpayments during the period (£220,467 for the year ended 31 March 2020) 
together with 2 sanctions comprising of 2 fines for fraud.  

 

Recommendation 

 
2. 

 
This report is for the information of the Members to confirm the level of 
assurance provided through Internal Audit work of the management of risk. 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. This report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee, in 

accordance with their work programme and overall responsibility for 
governance, to scrutinise Internal Audit coverage during the fourth quarter 
of 2019/20 on all Services within the Council. The work of RBC Internal 
Audit is governed by the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
 
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



Key Points for Consideration 

 
4. 
 
4.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 

Risk Based Audit Approach 
 

10. Internal Audit
[...]
s and 
Exemptions from Contract 
Procedure Rules 

L Adult Care 3 31/07/2020       To be followed up in 2020/21 

Rochdale Town Centre 
Public Space Protection 
Order 

A Neighbourhoods 3 31/07/2020       To be followed up in 2020/21 

Public Protection: 
Contaminated Land; 
Environmental Permits; 
Private Water Supplies 

A Neighbourhoods 4 31/12/2020       To be followed up in 2020/21 

Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TROs) 
 

S Neighbourhoods 2 31/03/2021       

A longer timescale is 
required in view of the 

challenge posed by 
consolidating all existing 

TROs 

 

P
age 44



 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 

Date of Meeting 23rd June 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Resources 
Report Author Ian Corbridge 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report 2019/20 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides a summary for those charged with responsibility for 

governance on the outcome of proactive and reactive anti-fraud and 
investigation work during 2019/20, with the main focus being work 
delivered by Internal Audit, which also includes the Council’s Counter 
Fraud Team. It also outlines some of the areas of emerging fraud risk and 
the Council’s strategic and operational arrangements for managing these 
risks. 
 

1.2 The key issues arising and outcomes achieved during the year were: 
a) 671 fraud referrals received by the Counter Fraud Team during 

2019/20; 
b) £220,467 in financial benefits achieved through savings and 

increased income for the Council; 
c) 82% of fraud referrals have resulted in positive outcomes i.e. any 

case with a positive result e.g. a successful prosecution or sanction, 
an overpayment, a bill or retrieving a blue badge being used 
fraudulently; 

d) 1 successful prosecution; 
e) 2 formal cautions administered; 
f) 3 financial penalties administered amounting to £1,651; 
g) 5 Administrative Penalties administered amounting to £7,165;   
h) good working relations with GMP and other partner organisations 

further embedded as part of ongoing work with the Partnership 
Enforcement Team, including direct involvement in several days of 
action; 

i) 2 whistleblowing referrals logged and dealt with;  
j) provision of positive assurance to management on systems of 

control that were subject to proactive anti-fraud work e.g. payroll 
and creditor payments; and 

k) positive assurance that the key requirements of the national 
Fighting Fraud Locally initiative are being complied with by the 
Council. 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Recommendation 

 
2. 

 
Report for information. 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. Like any organisation of significant size and complexity, Rochdale 

Borough Council (the Council) is inherently vulnerable to risks of fraud and 
corruption. In response to these risks the Council has a range of mitigating 
controls that are used to both prevent and detect fraud and other similar 
malpractice that may exist within the Council. This report is therefore to 
inform the Audit and Governance Committee of the various actions and 
measures that have been taken during 2019/20 to mitigate the risks of 
fraud. 
 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4.1 The Council needs to ensure that public money is safeguarded and not 

lost due to fraud.  At a time when local government finances continue to 
be severely cut back, it is important that resources are directed to those 
who genuinely need it.  Money lost to fraud is money that could be used 
instead to meet the important needs of genuine people and organisations 
in our Borough. 
 

4.2 Apart from the need to ensure public money is protected, there are also a 
number of issues and safeguards which have been put in place to direct 
the anti-fraud work, with some of the more prominent of these now being 
considered below. 
 

4.3 Annual Fraud and Corruption Survey 
At the time of writing this report the annual CIPFA Fraud and Corruption 
Tracker survey had not yet been i
[...]
orbridge 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1. This report summarises the work of Internal Audit during 2019/20 and presents the 
Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s overall control 
environment, governance and risk management for 2019/20. 
 

Of the 96% of the planned audit work that was completed during 2019/20, audit 
assurance opinions issued on the adequacy of the internal controls were recorded as 
‘adequate’ or ‘substantial’ in 97% of cases.  Two audits were awarded a ‘limited’ 
assurance opinion. Whilst these did not relate to the programme of material financial 
system audit reviews, a lack of compliance was identified in relation to the Council’s 
Key Decision processes which focus on access to information for Councillors and 
members of the public in relation to significant transactions. This therefore led to an 
impairment of overall transparency of the proposed procurement processes to 
Councillors and inhibited the potential for challenge or call in through the scrutiny 
process. A comprehensive action plan has been agreed by management to address 
all the issues highlighted in a timely manner.    
 

On this basis the Head of Internal Audit concluded that, with the exception of the lack 
of compliance with the Council’s Key Decision processes, an adequate level of 
assurance can be given that the Council's overall framework of governance, risk 
management and control remains appropriate and has been complied with.  

 

Recommendation 

 
2. 

 
To note the findings, conclusions and the overall opinion expressed by the Head of 
Internal Audit. 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

 

3. The findings and overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit form a key element of 
the assurance provided to Members to enable them to approve the Annual 

Page 66

Agenda Item 9



Governance Statement and the Annual Statement of Accounts. 

 

Key Points for Cons
[...]
nts including reviews of all material financial systems, as part of our 
managed audit arrangements with external audit, and a range of risk and compliance 
based audits to provide assurance on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 
The planned audit coverage for the year was based on an assessment of risks. 
Planned work has also been supplemented by ad hoc reviews in respect of 
suspected irregularities and other work commissioned by officers and Members of 
the Council, together with assurances derived from work conducted by independent 
review bodies and internal assurance mechanisms. Given the ongoing significant 
changes and risks being experienced by the Council throughout 2019/20, the Head 
of Internal Audit has continuously reviewed the risks associated with the Council’s 
operations and has allocated the necessary resources, via the Audit Plan, to form an 
opinion on the Council’s governance arrangements. There have not been any 
limitations placed on the scope of Internal Audit work completed during the year. 
 
Of the planned audit work completed during 2019/20, audit assurance opinions 
issued on the adequacy of the internal controls were recorded as 'adequate' or 

Page 78



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
4.37 
 
 
 
 
 
 

‘substantial’ in 96.7% of cases (98.3% in 2018/19). Two audits were awarded a 
‘limited’ assurance opinion. Whilst these did not relate to the programme of material 
financial system audit reviews, a lack of compliance was identified in relation to the 
Council’s Key Decision processes which focus on access to information for 
Councillors and members of the public in relation to significant transactions. This 
therefore led to an impairment of overall transparency of the proposed procurement 
processes to Councillors and inhibited the potential for challenge or call in through 
the scrutiny process. In terms of issues identified from Internal Audit work 
undertaken during the course of the year, it was considered appropriate to make 
reference to these issues within the Annual Governance Statement.  
  
Whilst no systems of control can provide absolute assurance, on the basis of the 
work undertaken in 2019/20 covering financial and operating systems, risk 
management and governance, the Head of Internal Audit concluded that, with the 
exception of the lack of compliance with the Council’s Key Decision processes, an 
adequate level of assurance can be given that the Council's overall framework of 
governance, risk management and control remains appropriate and has been 
complied with. 
 

 

         

Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5. Not applicable. 

 

Risk and Policy Implications 

 
6. The only implications on risk are those issues that have been highlighted by Internal 

Audit during the year. In this regard, these risks will be mitigated by completion of 
the actions agreed with management and summarised within the respective 
quarterly reports to this Committee. 
 

Consultation 

 
7. No direct consultation has been undertaken. However the outcomes from and 

conclusions drawn by a number of external assurance providers have been taken 
account of within the overall opinion expressed by the Head of Internal Audit. 

 

Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 

8. 
None  

 

For Further Information Contact: Ian Corbridge, Tel: 01706925452, 
ian.corbridge@rochdale.gov.uk 

 

Page 79



Rochdale Borough Council Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Summary of Outcomes                                                                                                                  Appendix 1

Core/ 

Assurance
Final date

Assurance  

(S/ A/ L)

INTEGRATED HEALTH AND CARE COMMISSIONING

1 Governance Structures and Processes H Core 03/02/20 S Completed by MIAA

2 Strategic Commissioning Function H Core
Carried 

forward
In progress - to be completed by MIAA in 2020/21

3 Pooled budget H Core 29/07/19 S Completed by MIAA

ADULT CARE

4
[...]
nd Chief 

Executive)  
Published with the Statement of 
Accounts 

 

Governance Board with responsibility 

for: reviewing controls; drafting AGS; 
evaluating assurances; and supporting 
evidence. 
(Group includes Monitoring Officer,Chief 
Finance Officer, Head of Internal Audit, 
Head of Governance, Senior Information 
Risk Owner, Information Governance 
Manager and Risk Manager) 

Directorate Plans 
Policies and procedures; Performance Management; 
Risk Management Strategy 

P
age 86



  Report to Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 

Date of Meeting 23 June 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Resources 
Report Author Martin Nixon 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Risk Management Annual Report 2019/20 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. This report provides a summary of Risk Management and Insurance work 

during the 2019/20 year. 
 
The Leadership team has been informed of progress on the highest priority 
risks across the organisation via updates from the Risk Manager regarding 
high-scoring Service risks, and the management of the overarching Corporate 
risk register. 
 
The Insurance team is successfully handling incoming claims and the 
placement of the Council’s insurance programme cost-effectively. The report 
confirms how the team has achieved a total cost-mitigation on settled claims 
for the year of £2,194,634.64. 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. 

 
This report is for the information of Members to confirm the level of assurance 
provided through the management of risk and insurance services. 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. This report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee, in accordance 

with their work programme and oversight of governance, to scrutinise Risk 
Management and Insurance Team coverage during the 2019/20 year for all 
Council Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



Key Points for Consideration 

 
4. 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
 2019/20
	Append. 1 for Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report 2019/20

	9 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20
	Append. 1 for Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20
	Append. 2 for Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20
	Append. 3 for Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20

	10 Risk Management Annual Report 2019/20
	Append. 1 for Risk Management Annual Report 2019/20
	Append. 2 for Risk Management Annual Report 2019/20




Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 23rd June 2020
PRESENT: Councillor Malcolm (In the Chair); Councillors Gartside, Hussain,
Martin, Nickson, Rashid and Donna Williams.
C. Ainsworth (Independent Person) and J. Sanderson (Independent Member).
OFFICERS: D. Wilcock (Assistant Director – Legal, Governance and
Workforce/Monitoring Officer), J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), Samantha
Smith (Deputy Chief Finance Officer), I. Corbridge (Head of Internal Audit),
M. Nixon (Risk and Insurance Manager), M. Garraway (Committees and
Constitutional Services Manager) and P. Thompson (Committees and
Constitutional Services).
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: K. Murphy and D. Watson (Mazars).
1

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed and Sultan
Ali.

2

MINUTES
Resolved:
That, subject to the replacement of ‘2018-19’ with ‘2019-2020’, in the
resolution to minute 41 (External Audit Strategy Memorandum 2020), the
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee, held 9 th
March 2020, be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

4

COUNTER FRAUD PROSECUTIONS AND SANCTIONS POLICY
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit which
advised Members that the Counter Fraud Prosecution and Sanctions Policy
brought together a range of legislation which provided a full range of
sanctions, penalties and prosecution available to the Council to support an
effective deterrent regime against fraud and corruption. This formed part of
the wider Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy.
The Policy had been updated to include processes to respond to the risk of
blue badge fraud and is now presented to the Audit and Governance
Committee for review and consideration. This is in the context of their power
to review the adequacy of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, and related
policies and procedures, to ensure their application and effectiveness. In this
regard the committee was informed that this report would be submitted to the
Council’s Cabinet, at its meeting on 28th July 2020 for formal approval.

Resolved:
That the Cabinet, at its meeting on 28th July 2020 be recommended to
approve the updated Counter Fraud Prosecution and Sanctions Policy.
5

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 4 REPORT 2019/20
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit which
summarised the work of the Internal Audit team during the fourth quarter of
2019/2020 (January – March 2020). The Internal Audit team had been able to
provide either substantial or adequate assurance over the effectiveness of risk
management in all the audits completed during the study period with the
exception of an audit of the Key Decision process within Adult Care and an
audit of a primary school, both of which resulted in limited assurance audit
opinions due to weaknesses in various internal controls that were identified.
Action plans have been agreed with the appropriate managers to address all
the issues identified in a timely manner. Furthermore, the Internal Audit team
had completed 96% of their agreed Audit Plan which achieved the agreed
target for the year.
The Counter Fraud Team had achieved £47,709 in identifying savings and
overpayments during the fourth quarter of 2019/2020 (£220,467 for the year
ended 31 March 2020), together with two sanctions comprising of two fines for
fraud.
The submitted report enabled the Audit and Governance Committee, in
accordance with their work programme and overall responsibility for
governance, to scrutinise the Internal Audit team’s coverage during the fourth
quarter of 2019/2020 of all Services within the Council. The work of Rochdale
Borough Council’s Internal Audit team was governed by the UK Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

6

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2019/20
The Head of Internal Audit provided the Committee with a report summarising
the outcome of proactive and reactive anti-fraud and investigation work during
2019/2020. The main focus was the work that was delivered by Internal Audit,
which included the Council’s Counter Fraud Team. The report outlined future
areas of emerging fraud risk and the Council’s strategic and operational
arrangements for managing these risks. The report also highlighted a number
of key issues arising and outcomes achieved through the year ending March
2020. The Committee was reminded that the Council was required to ensure
that public money was safeguarded and not lost due to fraud. It was
considered important that in current times the Council’s resources were best
directed to those in the Borough who genuinely need the support. The
Committee was further informed of a number of issues and safeguards, which
had been put in place to direct the anti-fraud work, in particular;



Anti-Fraud Report - "Protecting the English Public Purse"
Annual Fraud and Corruption Survey




CIPFA Managing the Risk of Fraud
Fighting Fraud Locally

Resolved:
That the report be noted and welcomed.
7

RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
The Council’s Risk Manager presented to Members a report which
summarised the Risk Management work undertaken during the 2019/2020
year. The report highlighted the significant progress made to improve the risk
register system and provided updated guidance on methods to record and
manage Service risks effectively.
It was reported that the Leadership team had maintained regular reviews of
the risks to the overarching Council objectives recorded under the ‘Corporate
Risk Register’. Guidance had been provided throughout the year to assist the
enhancement of risk management processes associated with the integration
of health and social care services under the Rochdale Locality Plan.
The Committee was informed that the Insurance team during 2019/2020 had
successfully handled incoming claims and the placement of the Council’s
insurance programme cost-effectively. The Annual Report outlined how the
team had managed to achieve a total cost-mitigation on settled claims for the
year of £2,194,634.64.
Resolved:
That the Risk Management Annual Report 2019/2020 be noted.

8

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report that summarised the work of the
Council’s Internal Audit service during 2019/2020 and presented his opinion
as to the effectiveness of the Council’s overall control environment,
governance and risk management for 2019/2020.
The Committee was advised that of the 96% of the planned audit work that
was completed during 2019/2020, audit assurance opinions issued on the
adequacy of the internal controls were recorded as ‘adequate’ or ‘substantial’
in 97% of cases. Two audits were awarded a ‘limited’ assurance opinion.
Whilst these did not relate to programmes of material financial system audit
reviews, a potential lack of compliance was identified in relation to the
Council’s Key Decision processes which focus on access to information for
Councillors and members of the public in relation to significant transactions.
This could potentially lead to a perceived impairment of overall transparency
regarding the proposed procurement processes to Councillors and may be
seen to inhibit the potential for challenge or call in through the scrutiny
process. A comprehensive action plan was agreed by the relevant
management teams to address the issues highlighted in a timely manner.
On this basis the Head of Internal Audit concluded that, with the exception of
the lack of compliance with the Council’s Key Decision processes, an

adequate level of assurance could be given that the Council's overall
framework of governance, risk management and control remains appropriate
and has been complied with.
The Committee was informed that the findings and overall opinion of the Head
of Internal Audit, detailed in the submitted Annual Report, formed a key
element of the assurance provided to Members to enable them to approve the
Annual Governance Statement and the Annual Statement of Accounts.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

